## Cabinet Resolution No. (3) For 2003, amending the Cabinet Resolution No.19/1997 Concerning UAE National Employees Housing Allowance

## The Cabinet:

- Having reviewed the Constitution;
- Federal Law No. 1/1972 concerning functions of Ministries and Ministers' powers and the amending laws thereof;
- Federal law no. 21/2011 concerning the Civil Service in the Federal Government;
- Federal Law No. 7/1999 concerning pensions and social security;
- Cabinet Resolution No. (16) For 1976 Concerning UAE National Employees Housing Allowance as amended;
- Cabinet resolution No. (2) of 1977 regarding the allocation of housing in Abu Dhabi workers in the federal government for citizens, as amended;
- Cabinet Resolution No. (14/1982) concerning Housing System for Federal Employees working in Abu Dhabi;
- Cabinet Resolution No. 19/1997 amending Cabinet Resolution No. (16) For 1976 Concerning UAE National Employees Housing Allowance, as amended, and the Cabinet Resolution No.(17) For 1976 Concerning non-UAE national Employees recruitment, as amended;
- Cabinet Resolution No. (573/2) of 2002, approving amendment of the first article of the Cabinet Resolution No 19/1997 concerning housing allowance; and
- Based on the proposal by the Minister of State for Cabinet Affairs head of the Civil Service Council;

$\overline{}$	'	1		_
1 )	മവ		$\Delta c$	•
$\boldsymbol{L}$	eci	ıu	$c_{3}$	١.

Article (1)

Cabinet Resolution No. 19/1997 amending Article (4) of the Cabinet Resolution No. (16) For 1976 Concerning UAE National Employees Housing Allowance to be amended by adding second paragraph to the first Article to be read as follows:

"If housing allowance is entered into the contribution account salary upon settlement of the pension due to a spouse, it shall not be paid to the other spouse)

## Article (2)

This Resolution shall come into force as of the date of issue and shall be published in the Official Gazette.

## **Prime Minister**

Issued in Abu Dhabi On: 2 Zul Hijjah 1423H

Corresponding to: 3 February 2003.